

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 16, 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

> - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 52-2020**

A RESOLUTION SETTING GUIDELINES AND PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES IN CONTAINING THE COVID-19 IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan joins forces with the national government offices task force in containing the widespread of the COVID-19 virus and setting hereto some guidelines and precautionary measures in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, it is required that all Punong Barangays shall submit the list of Persons Under Monitoring (PUM) in their areas of responsibility to the Municipal Health Office and closely monitor them that they must undergo a 14-day self-quarantine procedures;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Health Officer shall issue a certification that the subject PUM's undergone the mandatory 14-day self-guarantine monitored by the Barangay Officials in their respective barangays as this will be needed when they travel back to NCR;

WHEREAS, social distancing is to be observed strictly; the conduct of public gatherings are prohibited however, religious gatherings are strongly discouraged;

WHEREAS, the existing curfew hours set by local ordinances particularly on minors is still enforced and curfew hours set by the national agencies shall be strictly observed from 8:00 PM-5:00 AM;

WHEREAS, pupils and students are to be strictly monitored by their parents and barangay officials as they undergo house guarantine; they are prohibited to go out of their houses and to loiter or roam around in their respective barangays;

WHEREAS, private establishment granting 13th month pay to their employees may release the same in proportional way;

WHEREAS, stalls' tenants occupying the market stalls may be exempted from one month rentals if they opt to close;

WHEREAS, there shall be one entry (Dupaya St.) and one exit (Antiporda St.) for those who go to the market to buy their needs managed by the task force team assigned in the area;



## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 52-2020, page 2

WHEREAS, food establishments are open to cater the foods needed by the consumers through take-out and delivery services only;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of *Honorable Jefferson M. Javier* duly seconded by *Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga;* 

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to set guidelines and precautionary measures in containing the COVID-19 in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate actions.

ADOPTED, this 16th day of March 2020.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of March 16, 2020: